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Decision No. 5188\~ ,;:"'. 
'/' .' 

BEFORE. TEE PUBLIC UTllI·TIES COMrolISSION OF THE STATE OF' CA.LIFORNIA 

CARLW. BAUGH, ) 
Complainant, ) 

VS. ) 
THE ARCaTA. AND MA.D RIVER RAILROAD COMPANY; ) 
THE A.TCHISON, TOPEKA. AlrDSANTA FE RA.ILi~AY ) 
COMPANY" . ) 
CAtIFO~IA. WESTERN RAILRO.~D; .) 
NORTHWESTERN PACIFIC· RAILROAD COMPANY· ) 
PACIFIC ELECTRIC R;.\IU'lAY COMPANY· ' ) 
PETALUMA. .A...~DSANTA ROSA RAILROAD) COMPANY; ) 
and " ) 
SOUTEERNPACIFIC COMPANY, ' ) 

, Def'end.ants. ) 

Case No.. 5610 

QPINION AND ORDER 

By this complaint, as amended" Carl W. Baugh, a whole

sale lumber merchan~, alleges that the rates assessed and collected 

by the defendant railroads" for the transportation of various ea.r-' 

loads of lumber were greater than the rate concurrently maintained 

for a longer distance over the same line or route 'in the same' 

direction, the shorter being 1nclucted within the longer distance, 

in violation of Section 460 of the Public Utilit,ies Code and of' 

Section 21, Article XII of the State Const.itution. The complainant 

seeks reparation with interest. 
. . 

The shipments a.t issue originated at Sonoma, Willits, West 

Petaluma, Cinnabar, Korbel, I..ongvale and other California gt'OUp 6 ~ 

7 and S origin points as, listed in Items 14 and 16 of Pacific South-
.. 

coast Freight Bureau Tariff 48· series, Agent J. P. Haynes, Cal.P.U.C. 

Noe. 1.32 and 1$9. They were consigned to destinations Saugus to, Sun 
. ' . . 

Valley, il?-clusive on the line of Southern Pacific Company; ,and to ' 

San Bernardino' to Pasadena, inclusive, on the line of' The Atchison" . 

Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company. Complainant alleges that. a 

lower rate was maintained for the transportation" of lumber from the 

northern California points to Long Beach on the line or The 
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Atchison 1 ~opeka, and. Santa Fe ~ilway Company and that prior to' 

Novemb~r 9, 1954, the d~partures from the long and short haul pro

visions of the Public Utilities Code and of the Constitution were' 
1 

not authorized by this Commission. 

Defendants" in their reply to the complaint, "admit that 

complainant or complainants, as the ease may be, made at least one 

shipment from an origin in California origin groups 6, 7 and g as 

listed in Items 14 and 16 of tariffs Cal .. P.U.C'. Nos. 132 and l89'1 . 
to destination intermediat~ to Long Beach, on the Santa Fe, as more 

particularly ,described in the complaint; that at least one'shipment 

was delivered within two years prior to' the f11ingof the complaint 

herein. 1f Further, defendants "admit that on at least, one shipment 

made between one of the origins named, above and one of the dest1rla

tions specified hereinabove as intermediate to Long Beaeh on the 

Santa Fe 1 which shipment was delivered or tendered tor delivery . 
within two yeare prior to the filing of the complaint herein, the 

charges exceeded charges based on the applicable rate to Long, :Beach, . , 

on the Santa Fe, and were in violation of the long. and short haul., 

provisionso! Section 460 of the California Public· Utilities Code.sod 

of Section 21, Article XII of the California Constitution1f and 
. . 

"admit that complainant or complainants, as- the· case may be, have 

been damaged to the extent that charges on such shipments to an 
.' 

, ' 

intermediate destination'exceeded charges concurrently applicable 
2 

to Long Beach, on.the Santa Fe .. " 

1 
The defendant railroads by joint rate arrangement· participate 

in the rate maintained to Long, Beach on the line ot'The Atchison, 
Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company. 
2 ' 

The complaint was filed January lS, 195;. Section 735 of the , 
Public Utilities Code bars consideration of shipments on which the 
cause o~ action accrued. more than two years prior to· tha~ date. 
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Defendants refer to their tariffs on file with this 

Commission as being the best evidence of the lawful and applicable 

. rates to be assessed on complainant's shipments, and to the opinions 

and orders of this Commission as being the best evidence as to 

whether, and to what extent, defendants have been authorized by 

this Commission to charge lessior the longer distance than ·torthe 

shorter,. distances. 

By agreement of' the parties, the matter was submitted upon 

the complaint as· amended and answer as filed. . A public hearing is 

not necessary. 

Reference has been made to the Commission's o£ficialf11e 

of defendants' tariffs. It is clear that the rates assessed to the 

intermediate destinations exceeded the rate concurrently maintained 

to tong Beach. However, as to some of the movements the,long·and 

short haul departures were authorized by prior deciSions or: the . 

Commission. Authority 24(a) 5315 of Au.gust· 26, 1947, covered the 

origin point of C,innabar; Authority 460-43:3 or January 18, 1954, 

covereti the origin peint of Sonoma; and Decision No. 506S2 effective 

November S, 1954, in Application No. 35591, covered all of the'other 

origins involved herein. Reparation will be awarded as· to shipments. 

mov1ngpr-lor to the dates of authorization and not barred by the· 

statute 'of limitations .. 

Upon consideration of all the evidence o£'record, the Com

missi~n is of' 't~he opill:i:on and finds as a fact: 

(a) 

(''0 ) 

(c) 

That the defendants assessed and collected· charges 
in violation of the long and short haul provisions 
of the Public Utilities Code and or the State 
Constitution on complainant's shipments as herein
before specified; 

That complainant paid and bore the charges on the 
shipments, in question; and 

That complainant has been damaged thereby and is· 
entitled to reparation, with interest at 6 percent 
per annum, in the amount of the difference between 
the charges paid and those contemporaneously in 
effect to the more distant point of Long Beach. ' 

Repa.ration will be awarded in conformit.y with these findings·;, . 
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The exact amount of reparation due is not of reeord~ 

Complainant will submit to defendants for verification a statement 

of the shipments made. Upon the payment of the reparation defen

dants shall notify the Commission of the amo'U%lt'thereo:f... Should 

it not be possible for the pa.rties to reach an agreement,- as to the 

reparation award the matter may be rererred to the Commission ror 

further attention and the entry of a supplemental order should, such 

be necessary. 

Therefore; good cause appearing, 

rr' IS HEREBY ORDERED that defendants, according as they 

participated in the transportation, be and they are hereby 

authorized and directed to reparatie to complainant in ,accordance 

with the foregoing£indings. 

This order shall become effective twenty days after the 

date hereof. 

Dated at San Francisco, California, this cqt/ith day or 
August, 1955. 

ComIliis,sioners 


